505470334 05/10/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5517137

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERSTNER MEDICAL, LLC	12/30/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBILIZE RRS LLC	
Street Address:	1175 PITTSFORD-VICTOR ROAD	
City:	PITTSFORD	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14534	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16177177

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (612) 337-2522 Email: apsi@fr.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREW DOMMER

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45626-0005003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARY FLORCZAK	
SIGNATURE:	/Mary Florczak/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=456260005003Assignment#page1.tif source=456260005003Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 049151 FRAME: 0644 505470334

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and as of this 20 day of December, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between GERSTNER MEDICAL, LLC, a New York limited liability company having offices at 1175 Pittsford-Victor Road, New York ("Assignor") and MOBILIZE RRS LLC, a New York limited liability company having offices at 1175 Pittsford-Victor Road, New York ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application 14/539,376.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

ASSIGNOR assigns, transfers, grants, conveys, and relinquishes exclusively to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S RIGHT, TITLE, AND INTEREST WORLDWIDE in and to United States Patent Application 14/539,376 titled "Medical Tool Kit" and in and to all applications that may be filed claiming priority to said patent application anywhere in the world, including any and all divisions, continuing prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof and in and to in and to any Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models, and all other forms of protection that may be granted thereon, including the right to file applications and the right to claim priority from any application worldwide, and including the right to pursue and obtain any damages, recoveries, or remedies for past infringements of these protections.

ASSIGNOR requests that all Letters Patents, Inventors' Certificates, Design Registrations, Industrial Models, Utility Models and all other forms of protection on said inventions be issued to the ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate fully in obtaining and enforcing patent protection for said invention, including communicating any facts relating to said invention, signing lawful papers, and, at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE, but without compensation, testifying in legal proceedings.

ASSIGNOR covenants that it is the sole owner of United States Patent Application 14/539,376.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no assignment, license, or encumbrance has been or will be made that would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR covenants that no consents of any other parties are necessary or appropriate under any agreements concerning United States Patent Application 14/539,376 in order for the transfer and assignment of United States Patent Application 14/539,376.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed on the date first above written.

(signatures on following pages)

4749351 1

ASSIGNOR:

GERSTNER MEDICAL, LLC

By: Name: Title:

ASSIGNEE:

MOBILIZE RRS LLC

By: Name: Title:

4749351_1

PATENT REEL: 049151 FRAME: 0646

RECORDED: 05/10/2019